assumptions in asset and liability account rate reactions to changes in prevailing interest rates. However, to
isolate the market risk inherent in the balance sheet, the model assumes that no growth in the balance sheet
occurs during the projection period. This model also assumes an immediate and parallel shift in interest rates,
which would result in no change in the shape or slope of the interest rate yield curve. Because of the inherent
use of the estimates and assumptions in the simulation model to derive this market risk information, the
actual results of the future impact of market risk on our net interest income may differ from that found in the
table. Given the current level of prevailing interest rates, management believes prevailing market rates
falling 300 basis points and 400 basis points are not reasonable assumptions. All other simulated prevailing
interest rates changes modeled indicate a level of sensitivity of the Bank’s net interest income to those
changes that is acceptable to management and within established Bank policy limits as of both dates shown.

   Impact on net interest income

   As of   As of

September 30,

2015
December 31,

2014

Change in prevailing rates:
+ 400 basis points   2.57%   -2.12%
+ 300 basis points   1.93%   -1.19%
+ 200 basis points   0.63%   -1.58%
+ 100 basis points   -0.42%   -1.25%
+ 0 basis points   —   —
- 100 basis points   -0.61%   -2.39%
- 200 basis points   -3.46%   -7.65%
- 300 basis points   -4.92%   -10.05%
- 400 basis points   -5.41%   -10.43%

41

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

This item is not applicable to smaller reporting companies.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the
effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and
15d-15(e)) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based upon that evaluation, our Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were